Baker Bros. Advisors LP (3)   24,424,865   3.3%   2,202,643   22,222,222   3.0%
Fidelity Mt. Vernon Street Trust: Fidelity Series Growth

Company Fund (4)   243,283   *   99,283   144,000   *
Fidelity Mt. Vernon Street Trust: Fidelity Growth Company

Fund(4)   952,056   *   376,818   575,238   *
Fidelity Growth Company Commingled
Pool(4)   1,278,848   *   507,242   771,606   *
Fidelity Mt. Vernon Street Trust: Fidelity Growth Company

K6 Fund(4)   299,234   *   117,978   181,256   *
Fidelity Select Portfolios: Biotechnology
Portfolio(4)   3,800,458   *   440,529   3,359,929   *
Fidelity Select Portfolios: Pharmaceuticals
Portfolio(4)   264,317   *   264,317   —    *

10

Table of Contents

Shares of

Common Stock

beneficially owned before

this offering

Shares of

Common Stock

offered pursuant

to this prospectus

Shares of

Common Stock

beneficially owned

after this offering(2)

Name of Selling Stockholder
Number of

shares

Percentage

of

outstanding

shares

Number of

shares (1)

Number of

shares

Percentage

of shares

T. Rowe Price Health Sciences Fund, Inc.
(5)   5,597,468   *   1,943,821   3,653,647   *
TD Mutual Funds – TD Health Sciences Fund
(5)   462,761   *   163,986   298,775   *
T. Rowe Price Health Sciences
Portfolio (5)   262,117   *   94,836   167,281   *
Rock Springs Capital Master Fund
LP (6)   1,060,762   *   660,792   400,000   *
Robert W. Duggan (7)   555,736,060   75.2%   3,325,991   552,410,069   74.7%
Mahkam Zanganeh (8)   43,496,455   5.9%   44,052   43,452,403   5.9%
Manmeet S. Soni (9)   9,714,961   1.3%   44,052   9,670,909   1.3%
Jeff Huber (10)   50,052   *   44,052   6,000   *
Bhaskar Anand (11)   131,426   *   22,026   109,400   *

* Less than one percent (1%)
(1) Represents all of the Shares that each Selling Stockholder may offer and sell from time to time under this
prospectus.
(2) Assumes each Selling Stockholder sells the maximum number of Shares possible in this offering.
(3) Consists of (i) 2,061,013 shares of common stock held directly by 667, L.P. (“667”) and (ii)
22,363,852 shares of common stock held directly by

Baker Brothers Life Sciences, L.P. (“Life Sciences”, and together with 667, the “BBA Funds”). Shares offered pursuant to this prospectus in
consists of (i) 186,380 shares of
common stock purchased by 667 in the Private Placement and (ii) 2,016,263 shares of common stock purchased